

Wayne Stenehjem (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Attorney General
David Garner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hope Hogan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Assistant Attorneys General
500 N. 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 328-2925
ndag@nd.gov

Paul M. Seby (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 572-6584
Fax: (303) 572-6540
sebyp@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Intervenor State of North Dakota

Robert J. Walker (Wyo. Bar No. 7-4715)
Hickey & Evans, LLP
1800 Carey Street, Suite 700
Cheyenne, WY 82003
Phone: (307) 634-1525
Fax: (307) 638-7335
rwalker@hickeyevans.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING,)
STATE OF MONTANA, and)
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the Interior;)
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND)
MANAGEMENT; and NEIL KORNZE, in)
his official capacity as Director of the)
Bureau of Land Management,)
)
Respondents.)

Case No. 16-cv-00285-SWS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF NORTH DAKOTA’S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Requirements of the Final Rule 2

 B. The Scope of the Final Rule..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. North Dakota will suffer irreparable harm if the Final Rule is not enjoined
 before it goes into effect on January 17, 2017. 6

 1. North Dakota will suffer irreparable injury to its sovereign
 interests in regulating oil and gas development within its borders. 6

 2. The variance provisions in the BLM Rule do not cure BLM’s
 interference with North Dakota’s sovereign governance..... 8

 3. North Dakota will suffer irreparable injury to its sovereign
 interests in regulating air quality within its borders..... 9

 4. North Dakota will suffer irreparable harm to its economic interests..... 11

 B. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of North Dakota..... 15

 C. North Dakota has a Reasonable Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 16

 1. BLM has no statutory authority to regulate state and private land
 and mineral interests or to promulgate the air quality regulations..... 16

 2. BLM has no statutory authority to issue air quality regulations. 21

 3. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious because its costs
 outweigh the market value of the royalties the federal government
 would obtain..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC,
430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)18

BCCA Appeal Group v. E.P.A.,
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)22

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....21

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB,
721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)18

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)14

Crowe & Dunley, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)11

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....19

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....17

Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States,
496 U.S. 530 (1990).....22

Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus,
508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981).....17

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....21

Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)14

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 12138 (10th Cir. 2001)6, 8, 15

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)15

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....22

National Cable & Telecommunications Assn. v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....19

Norfolk Energy, Inc. v. Hodel,
898 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1990)20

North Dakota, et al. v. EPA,
 No. 16-1242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3, 22

Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Int’l Registration Plan, Inc.,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 990 (W.D. Okla. 2003).....11, 13

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)16

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,
 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)16

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)18

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....17

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....21

United States v. Minnkota Power Coop., Inc.,
 831 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D.N.D. 2011).....10

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....5

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....17, 19, 20

Vogel v. Marathon Oil Co.,
 2016 ND 104 (N.D. May 16, 2016).....7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015).....16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....1, 16

30 U.S.C. § 189.....17

30 U.S.C. § 1702.....17

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....22

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7410.....22

43 U.S.C. § 173317
 N.D. Cent. Code § 23-25-0310
 N.D. Cent. Code § 23-25-03.610
 N.D. Cent. Code § 23-25-04.110
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-017
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-06.47
 N.D. Cent. Code § 38-08-06.4(6)8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 651

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3103.3-120
 43 C.F.R. § 3161.1(a)19
 43 C.F.R. § 3161.1(b)19
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.83
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.20121
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.20322
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.4013
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.401(a)(iv)8
 43 C.F.R. § 3179.401(b)9
 49 Fed. Reg. 37,35719
 80 Fed. Reg. 83,0183
 81 Fed. Reg. 35,8233
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,0081
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,00923
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,01323
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,013–141, 23
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,01415, 23, 24, 25
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,0155, 22
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,0173
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,01815
 81 Fed. Reg. 83,0233, 8

81 Fed. Reg. 83,03320

81 Fed. Reg. 83,0355, 8

81 Fed. Reg. 83,0395, 20

81 Fed. Reg. 83,077–83,0892

81 Fed. Reg. 83,0783, 4

81 Fed. Reg. 83,0797

N.D. Admin. Code § 23-25-01.....9

N.D. Admin. Code § 33-15-14.....11

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03.....7

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-01.494

N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-60.28

Other Authorities

NDIC Order 24665 Policy/Guidance Version 102215, adopted pursuant to NDIC
Order 246654

Office of the State Tax Comm’r, 52nd Biennial Report (2015)12

Regulatory Impact Analysis for: Revisions to 43 C.F.R. § 3100 (Onshore Oil and
Gas Leasing) and 43 CFR 3600 (Onshore Oil and Gas Operations) Additions
of 43 C.F.R. 3178 (Royalty-Free Use of Lease Production) and 43 C.F.R.
3179 (Waste Prevention and Resource Conservation), available at
https://www.blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/wo/Communications_Directorate/public_affairs/news_release_attachments.Par.11216.File.dat/VF%20Regulatory%20Impact%20Analysis.pdf24
